
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 27 March 2025 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 7 

April 2025 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Steve Cosier, 

Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David 

Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. The quorum for 

the Sub-Committee is 4 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 10 March 2025. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 54) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Development Manager. 

 

Pages  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

13-41 24/01565/FUL  

 

University Farm, Witney Road, 

Hailey  

James Nelson 

42-50 24/02033FUL Bridge House, Bridge Street, 

Shilton  

James Nelson  

51-54 24/03269/ADV Unit 11b, Marriots Walk, 

Witney 

Joshua McFarland 

 

 

4.1   24/01565/FUL University Farm, Witney Road, Hailey 

 

 

4.2   24/02033/FUL Bridge House, Bridge Street, Shilton 

 

 

4.3   24/03269/ADV Unit 11b Marriotts Walk, Witney 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 55 - 64) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 65 - 66) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 10 March 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Steve  

Cosier, Rachel Crouch, Nick Leverton, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah 

Veasey, Alistair Wray and Liam Walker.  

Officers:  James Nelson (Principal Planner), Curtis Badley (Planning Officer), Ana Prelici 

(Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer) and Mat 

Taylor (Democratic Services Officer).  

Other Councillors in attendance: None.   

102 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Lyon, Councillor Phil Godfrey 

and Councillor Adrian Walsh.  

Councillor Liam Walker substituted for Councillor Adrian Walsh.  

103 Declarations of Interest  

24/02926/FUL Clanfield Tavern.  

Councillor Wray declared that this application was in his ward but he was not pre- 

determined.  

24/03162/FUL 9 Milestone Road, Carterton.  

Councillor Michele Mead declared that she was a resident of Milestone Road and the 

application was in her ward but she was not pre-determined.  

Councillor Nick Leverton declared the application was in his ward.  

Councillor David Melvin declared he was a resident of Carterton but was not the ward 

member. 

 

104 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Steve Cosier asked that his apologies for absence be recorded in the minutes for 

the last meeting Monday 10 February 2025. 

Councillor Sarah Veasey proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 

10 February 2025 be agreed by the Sub-committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Alistair Wray, was put to the vote and was agreed unanimously by the 

Sub-Committee.  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 10 February 2025 as a true 

and accurate record.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/March2025 

 

 

105 Applications for Development  

106 24/02033/FUL Bridge House, Bridge Street, Shilton  

James Nelson, Principal Planner presented the application for photovoltaic solar panel 

installation comprising of 42 panels on the roof of the spa building and 120 ground mounted 

panels.  

The Principal Planner thanked Members for attending the site visit and gave an overview of the 

visit.  

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The application site was to the east of Bridge House and included a pool house and 

gym, with paddock accessed by a gate to the existing field.  

 The application had been deferred for a site visit. 

 Bridge House, a Grade II building, 
[...]
sier and put to the vote.  

Voting record -   6 for the proposal, 2 against and 3 abstentions. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer’s recommendations.  

 

24/02927/FUL Clanfield Tavern. 

Councillor Liam Walker proposed to approve the application in line with Officer’s 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Steve Cosier and put to the vote.  

Voting record - 6 for the proposal, 2 against and 3 abstentions. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer’s recommendations.   

 

109 24/03162/FUL 9 Milestone Road, Carterton  

James Nelson, Principal Planner presented the application for the conversion of an existing 

seven bedroom 12 person house in multiple occupation (HMO) into a seven bedroom 14 

person house HMO, along with erection of single and two storey extensions and associated 

bicycle storage areas within rear garden (part retrospective).  

Trish Quartly, spoke in objection to the application and raised the following points: the 

overdevelopment of the site, parking problems within the surrounding streets, overlooking of 

neighbouring properties and access for other residents and incorrect plans submitted.  

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 The application was before the Sub-Committee due to Carterton Town Council’s 

objections regarding overdevelopment of the site, concerns regarding parking and the 

retrospective plans being unclear.  

 The site was within a residential area of Carterton and did not fall within a special 

designated area such as a conservation area. The site was on a corner plot at the 

junction of Milestone Road and Marlborough Close.  

 The application was acceptable in principle and complied with the general principles of 

policy OS2. Policy H4 covered the use of Houses in Multiple Occupation would help 

younger households to access housing. Within West Oxfordshire there were pre
[...]
y Farm 

Witney Road 

Hailey 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9UH  
Date 26th March 2025 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish Hailey Parish Council 

Grid Reference 435497 E       211865 N 

Committee Date 7th April 2025 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Installation and operation of a renewable energy generating station comprising ground-mounted 

photovoltaic solar arrays and battery-based electricity storage containers together with a switchgear 

Page 13



container, inverter/transformer units, site access, internal access tracks, security measures, access gates, 

other ancillary infrastructure and landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 

 

Applicant Details: 

Bente Klein 

Windmill Hill Business Park 

Whitehill Way 

Swindon 

Wiltshire 

SN5 6PB 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Oxfordshire Fire Service  See below.  
 

Parish Council  On balance Hailey Parish Council objects to this proposal. The 

balance is tipped by the negative impact of the Interaction of Quarry 

Solar Farm with North Witney (neither proposal has considered the 

impact of their project on the other) combined with the shortfall 

against other benchmarked community benefit proposals and policies.  
 

Env Health Noise And Amenity  No objection subject to construction hour condition.  
 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

 Transport - Recommendation: 

No objection subject to: 

• Planning Conditions  

• Informative Note  

 

LLFA - No Objection Subject to Conditions 

 

Archaeology - No Objection subject to Conditions 

 

Fire Service- No Objection.  
 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

 I concur with the Heritage Statement and have considered the 

updated scheme based on my previous comments and the updated 

impact assessment.  Some of the panels have been removed and a 

buffer / screening will provided that mitigates the level of less th
[...]
the Proposed 

Development. 

 

The Applicant therefore respectfully requests that planning permission is granted for the Proposed 

Development. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

E2NEW Supporting the rural economy 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH6 Decentralised and renewable or low carbo 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

WIT6NE Witney sub-area strategy 

NPPF 2024 

HAILNP Hailey Neighbourhood Plan 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks planning permission for the installation and operation of a renewable energy 

generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays and battery-based electricity 

storage containers together with a switchgear container, inverter/transformer units, site access, 

internal access tracks, security measures, access gates, other ancillary infrastructure and landscaping 

and biodiversity enhancements at University Farm, Witney Road, Hailey. The proposed cable route is 

included in the accompanying Site Location Plan. 

 

5.2 The site comprises agricultural land located to the north east of Witney, east of Hailey and Poffley 

End, and south west of New Yatt and North Leigh covering an area of 99.68 ha. The site is made up 

of a number of agricultural fields which are generally located adjacent to each other with some fields 

separated by New Yatt Road and other fields.  The Hailey Conservation Area with several listed 

buildings lies to the west of the site.  A public right of way (236/15/10) abuts the site to the north 

and Bridleways abut the site to the south and east.  The North Witney SDA lies to the south of the 

site.  The site lies within the Wychwood Project Area.  Job's Copse, an ancient woodland, adjoins the 

site to the north. 

Page 19



 

Relevant planning history 

 

5.3 Pre-application advice was sought in 2022 and a screening opinion undertaken in 2023 concluded 

that an Environmental Impact Assessment is not required.  

 

5.4 In December 2023, application ref. 23/01524/FUL ('Installation and operation of a renewable energy 

generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays and battery-based electricity 

storage containers together with a switchgear container, inverter/transformer units, site access, 

internal access tracks, security measures, access gates, other ancillary infrastructure and landscaping 

and biodiversity enhancements') was heard by this Committee and refused on landscape and visual, 

heritage and biodiversity grounds. For ease of reference, the full reasons for refusal as set out in the 

decision notice dated 4th December 2023 were:  

 

1. The proposed development would have a significantly harmful impact on the appearance and character 

of the landscape and setting of Hailey and fails to minimise its adverse impacts in conflict with Policies 

EH2 and EH6 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, Policy E3 of the Hailey 

Neighbourhood Plan and advice in the NPPF. 

 

2. The proposed development would have a harmful impact on the historic landscape and setting of Hailey 

Conservation Area and Swanhall Farm, a Grade II Listed Building and its associated non-designated 

heritage assets and the results of an archaeological evaluation have not been submitted in conflict with 

Policies EH9, EH10, EH11, EH13 and EH16 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and 

the NPPF. 

 

3. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate the proposal will not result in signif
[...]
s://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3356871
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3355711
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3348650
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3345619


Proposal: Semi-permanent siting of 2 x portable self-contained, single storey sleeper 
cabins 
 
ALLOWED 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers
	6 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 April 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Julian Cooper, Steve  Cosier, Phil Godfrey, Nick 

Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Adrian 

Walsh, Alistair Wray and Dan Levy 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services), James Nelson 

(Principal Planner), Joshua McFarland (Assistant Planner), Ana Prelici (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) and Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

 

112 Apologies for Absence.  

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Andy Goodwin and Councillor Rachel 

Crouch. 

 

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor Andy Goodwin.  

 

Councillor Joy Aitman was to substitute for Councillor Rachel Crouch but did not attend. 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer commenced the meeting by advising that The Chair, 

Councillor Michael Brooker, was unable to be present at the start of the meeting and 

Councillor Andy Goodwin, Vice Chair, was also absent. It was noted that in such 

circumstances the Sub-Committee was required to elect a substitute to Chair the meeting. 

 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed that Councillor Julian Cooper temporarily chaired the Sub-

Committee. Councillor Steve Cosier seconded the proposal.  

 

Voting record – 12 for the proposal, 0 against, 0 abstentions. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved that: 

 

1. Councillor Julian Cooper Chair the meeting until the arrival of Councillor Michael 

Brooker. 

 

Councillor Michael Brooker arrived at the meeting at 2:15pm. Councillor Brooker did not 

participate in discussion or voting on application 24/01565/FUL University Farm. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

 

113 Declarations of Interest  

24/01565/FUL University Farm, Witney Road, Hailey 

 

Councillor Sarah Veasey declared that the application was in the bordering District to her 

Ward of North Leigh, and the traffic for the application was proposed to go through her 

Ward. Councillor Veasey advised that she was not pre-determined on the application.  

 

24/02033FUL Bridge House, Bridge Street, Shilton 

 

None. 

 

24/03269/ADV Unit 11b, Marriots Walk, Witney 

 

Councillor Andrew Prosser declared that he was an Executive Member and would not vote on 

the application but would remain in the Chamber. 

 

Councillor Andrew Lyon declared that the application was within his Ward. Councillor Lyon 

advised that he was not pre-determined on the application. 

 

25/00289/CND, 3 Church View, Bampton - Application determined under delegated powers 

 

Councillor Alistair Wray declared that item 48 in the Report on applications determined 

under delegated powers was his property. 

 

114 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Adrian Walsh proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 

10 March 2025 be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Sarah Veasey, was put to the vote and was agreed unanimously by the 

Sub-Committee. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

 

Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 10 March 2025 as a true and 

accurate record. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

115 Applications for Development  

116 24/01565/FUL University Farm, Witney Road, Hailey  

James Nelson, Principal Planner presented the application for the installation and operation of 

a renewable energy generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays 

and battery-based electricity storage containers together with switchgear container, 

inverter/transformer units, site access, internal tracks, security measures, access gates, other 

ancillary infrastructure and landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 

 

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 

 The site was split over three parcels. The westernmost and largest comprised most of 

the panels, the central parcel contained further panels, and the easternmost parcel of 

the site had no panels proposed.   

 The site was north of Witney, with Hailey to the west. 

 The land was undeveloped agricultural land.  

 Constraints on the site included: Hailey Conservation Area to the west, Listed 

Buildings associated with Swanhall Farm and public rights of way.  

 The main site access was on New Yatt Road. 

 The Landscape Strategy showed a significant reduction in panels in Field 1 and 3 from 

the previous application. Field 4 included a buffer and structural landscaping to screen 

the site from Listed Buildings and Heritage Assets. Increased screening had also been 

placed adjacent to New Yatt Road to the west of Field 10. Two eastern fields were 

reserved for skylark mitigation.  

 The panels had a maximum height of 3 metres. Battery inverter stations had an 

approximate height of 3 metres. Fencing and gates were timber post and wire and 

were approximately 2 metres in height. DNO and mast heights were a maximum of 5 

metres.  

 The construction compound was in the northern portion of Field 10 for the duration 

of construction.  

 

Robert Gunn, North Leigh Parish Council, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 

application which raised the following points:  

 

 There had been no changes to the proposed construction traffic route from the 

previous application. 

 The proposed route for construction traffic was via the A4095 Common Road, Park 

Road and New Yatt Road. 

 The route proposed for construction traffic provided unacceptable risk to road users. 

The route included passing houses in close proximity to roads, pinch points, a lack of 

footpaths and would further damage the carriageways. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

 The impact on views from New Yatt Road were impacted by the site. 

 The biodiversity concerns had been addressed in a superficial way.  

 

The Sub-Committee sought clarity from the speaker on the figures provided for traffic near 

misses and construction traffic road movements, confirmed that the concerns raised by the 

speaker were for the construction phase only, and clarified the position of the speaker that 

biodiversity had been addressed superficially.    

 

Bente Klein, Development Project Manager for RWE, addressed the Sub-Committee in 

support of the application which raised the following points:  

 

 Following the tangible changes made to the proposal put to the Sub-Committee in 

2023 the Officer had put the current proposal forward for approval. 

 Projects such as the proposal were crucial due to accelerating climate change and the 

Governments pledge to create a carbon neutral electricity grid by 2035 and to reach 

net zero by 2050. 

 The proposal would meet the electricity needs of 15,000 Oxfordshire homes. 

 Ecological enhancements on the site had resulted in a 104% biodiversity net gain for 

habitat. 

 The proposal included two permissive paths, community orchard and community 

benefit fund of up to £462k. 

 Tangible changes from the previous application were: additional landscape mitigation 

which had meant that the Conservation Officer no longer objected to the proposal, 
reinstatement of historic field boundaries and increased panelled areas on the public 

right of way. 

 The Highways Authority had provided no objections to the development. 

 All reasons for previous refusal had been addressed. 

 

The Committee sought clarity on the following points from the speaker: 

 

 The community benefit fund of £462k was over the lifetime of the project of 40 years. 

Conversations with Hailey Parish Council as the host Parish were ongoing as to how 

this fund would be split between up-front and annual payments. The community would 

decide on the use of the funds.  

 The size of area within the development that related to solar panels, and a comparison 

for this to the previous application. The site was 98 hectares in total, 17 hectares was 

for skylark mitigation, otherwise providing a split of the site in this way was a complex 

process.  

 Electricity would go to the National Grid with no tariff reduction for local 

communities. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

 The site was low grade soil and there was an intention for sheep farming to take place 

on the site following development. 

 Shared equity with residents had been considered. However, in order for a PPA to 

take place, demand had not been reached in West Oxfordshire. 

 Time limitations for construction traffic were put forward as part of the proposal. 

Construction was limited between 8am and 8pm Monday to Friday, and 8am and 1pm 

on Saturday. Deliveries would be batched during these construction times.   

 The site was chosen by the applicant as there was grid capacity available in Witney. 

The site was chosen with consideration to planning constraints and finding landowners 

willing to sell. 

 The Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) covered cabling to Witney. The 

cabling would need to be new. 

 The application had been given a connection date. The grid queue was currently being 

reordered with an outcome expected by the end of the year.  

 

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 

 Policy EH6 of the Local Plan supported the principle of renewable energy 

developments however such developments would be located and designed to minimise 

adverse impacts, with particular regard to conserving high valued landscape and the 

historic environment. 

 The NPPF had been updated since the application was submitted, strengthening 

support for renewable energy developments.  

 The July 2024 Written Ministerial Statement and the 2024 Clean Power Strategy 2030 

Action Plan stated that solar energy played a key role in the transition to renewables.  

 The proposal would provide electricity for 17,000 homes and offset 44,000 tonnes of 

CO2 per year. 

 The principle of development was supportable and significant weight proportionate to 

the scale of the scheme must be awarded in favour of granting consent.  

 The application follows a refusal at the December 2023 meeting of the Sub-

Committee. The application had overcome the three reasons for refusal at that 

meeting; landscape and visual impact, heritage and biodiversity. 

o Heritage: Changes in the proposal included the reinstatement of historic 

hedgerows, reduction in extent of panels, increased tree-belts to provide 

buffers to heritage assets, increased undeveloped offsets. The changes had 

successfully mitigated the level of harm previously identified and the 

Conservation Officer and County Archaeologist had raised no objections on 

heritage grounds.  

o Biodiversity: The scheme would provide 105.18% increase in area habitat units, 

28.6% increase in hedgerow units and 23.85% increase in water course units. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

The Biodiversity Officer had raised no objections subject to securing BNG 

monitoring costs via s.106. 

o Landscape and visual impact: an independent review of the submission was 

commissioned and had endorsed the findings of the submitted LVA. The layout 

and landscape changes had significantly reduced the extent of built form.  

 The impacts of the scheme would be contained to a site and localised level and the 

proposal sought to mitigate impacts in accordance with policy EH6. 

 Construction traffic operational limitations had been given. However, Oxfordshire 

County Council (OCC) had stated the times should be amended to avoid school pick 

up times in North Leigh. Further traffic management had been required. OCC are 

satisfied requirements could be secured by an updated CTMP by condition. 

 Extensive benefits were considered sufficient to justify approval of the application. 

Therefore, the application was recommended for provisional approval subject to s.106 

agreement covering BNG monitoring costs.  

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points:  

 

 An updated CTMP was required by OCC, and OCC were satisfied that this could be 

managed through condition. West Oxfordshire District Council would have the ability 

to enforce the CTMP. Requests for contributions towards traffic management through 

s.106 were not normally made.  

 It was noted that the updated CTMP included access routes and showed clearly which 

roads would be impacted by construction traffic. Smaller routes would not be impacted 

by HGV movement.  

 The route of the construction traffic in the CTMP was discussed with reference to 

North Leigh. The factors raised were: the number of trips for construction traffic, the 

location and suitability of the proposed temporary traffic lights, the existing and future 

housing development in North Leigh as a contributor to traffic, the lack of pavement 

and tight junctions. The dangers of these factors were highlighted.  

 It was noted that the reasons for refusal on the previous application had not included 

highways.  

 The Swept Path Analysis had been undertaken at the entrance to the construction site 

only.  

 The option of an alternative route, particularly for HGV vehicles, was discussed. The 

B4022 through Hailey was suggested. It was noted that condition 13 required an 

updated CTMP to be submitted, and re-routing could be considered under the 

discharge of that condition. The possibility of adding an informative comment to the 

condition was discussed. It was noted however that there was no mention of re-

routing in the response from OCC Highways. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

 S.106 agreements could cover the cabling that was required to run under the road into 

Witney. Government guidelines for compensation for overhead cabling was cited as an 

example.  

 In terms of the biodiversity monitoring condition, it was noted that this needed to be a 

reasonable annual fee over the lifetime of the project. It was noted that the fee was to 

cover the cost of officer time and had been calculated by the Principal Ecologist. It was 

discussed that money should be sought through the s.106 agreement to cover this.  

 The Council had declared a climate emergency, the scheme was important in tackling 

this.  

 

Councillor Dan Levy proposed to defer the application, in order to consult OCC Highways 

indicating that the route was an issue and proposing an alternative route via B4022. This was 

seconded by Councillor Steve Cosier and put to the vote. 

 

Voting record – 12 for the proposal, 0 against, 0 abstentions. 1 did not vote. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

Defer the application in order to consult with Oxfordshire County Council Highways and 

indicate that an alternative route for construction traffic via the B4022 would be required in 

the CTMP. 

 

117 24/02033/FUL Bridge House, Bridge Street, Shilton  

Councillor Michael Brooker assumed the Chair of the Sub-Committee. 

 

James Nelson, Principal Planner presented the application for photovoltaic solar panel 

installation which comprised 42 panels on the roof of the spa building (amended plans and 

description). 

 

The Principal Planner’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 

 The application followed the previous months application to the Sub-Committee. 

 The applicant had amended the application rather than proceed to refusal which had 

been proposed by the Sub-Committee on the grounds of heritage impact in respect of 

the ground mounted panels. 

 The ground mounted panels had been removed from the previous application. All 

other details of the application were unchanged, with only the roof mounted panels on 

the spa building remaining. 

 The amendment to the original application had been allowed as the ground and roof 

mounted panels were easily separable.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed to approve the application in line with the officer’s 

recommendations. Councillor Nick Leverton seconded the proposal, and it was put to the 

vote. 

 

Voting record – 12 for the proposal, 1 against, 0 abstentions. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

Approve the application in line with officer recommendations. 

 

118 24/03269/ADV Unit 11b Marriotts Walk, Witney  

Joshua McFarland, Planning Officer presented the application for the erection of a fascia sign 

and a projecting sign (retrospective). 

 

The Planning Officer presentation addressed the following points: 

 

 The site was a retail unit in the main shopping area of Witney. 

 The site was in the Witney and Cogges Conservation Area. 

 The main considerations were the impact on public amenity and the Conservation 

Area. 

 The site was on Council owned land. 

 During the course of the application, it had come to light that the works had been 

carried out.  

 Amended plans showing smaller lettering had been submitted. The amendments were 

considered a minor change and reduced the visual impact. 

 The sign was considered congruent with the local vicinity and in keeping with the 

location. 

 There was no impact on visual amenity, the sign was acceptable in design terms and 

there were no public safety concerns. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 It was noted that the application had come to the Sub-Committee as set out in the 

Scheme of Delegation for reasons of transparency. One member  suggested that the 

Constitution Working Group may wish to review this at a future point if the 

Committee were getting large amounts of these sorts of applications.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

Councillor Dan Levy proposed approving the application in line with the officer 

recommendations. Councillor Nick Leverton seconded the proposal, and it was put to the 

vote. 

 

Voting record – 12 for the proposal, 0 against, 1 abstention. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

Approve the application in line with officer recommendations. 

 

119 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of the applications determined under Delegated Powers was 

received, explained by the officers and noted by the Sub-committee. 

 

120 Appeal Decisions  

James Nelson, Principal Planner presented the report giving details of the appeal decisions 

making the following points: 

 

 There were five appeal decisions to report.  

 Two of the appeals had been allowed by the Inspector. Those allowed were Item 1 – 

The Bridge House, and Item 5 – Muchmeats Ltd Abattoir. Item 1 had been refused by 

the Sub-Committee on the basis of objections from the Heritage Officer. However, the 

Inspector had found that the impact was supportable.   For Item 5 the Inspector 

viewed that there was commercial grounds to allow onsite accommodation provision.  

 Items, 2, 3 and 4 were upheld by the Inspector. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the report, which raised the following 

points: 

 

 It was noted that there were no costs incurred by the Council on the appeals allowed 

by the Inspector. 

 With regard to Item 5, a query was raised as to if the Inspector had noted the quality 

of the accommodation, which was a concern of the Sub-Committee. It was noted that 

this was a second appeal of this nature that had been allowed by the Inspector, and the 

Councils position should be strengthened in the new Local Plan to prevent this pattern 

continuing. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 

 

The Sub-Committee thanked Officers for all their work during the Council year. 

 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/April2025 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.16 pm 

 

CHAIR 


